

Dr. Rajesh Kumar Verma versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected matter.

CWPOA No.1842 of 2019 a/w
CWPOA No.1944 of 2019

24.11.2025 Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General for respondents No.1 and 2-State.

Mr. Dalip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Ridhima Karol, Advocate, for respondents No.3 and 4.

CWPOA No.1944 of 2019

Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Hemant Kumar Verma, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents-State.

CMP (T) No.618 of 2025

Petitioner Dr. Rajesh Kumar Verma has moved instant application for placing on record additional documents, which have been furnished to the petitioner under RTI as per Annexure A-1 dated 17.11.2022 and Annexure A-2 dated 10.02.2016, which are enclosed with the application.

Learned Counsel Ms. Ridhima Karol,

Advocate for respondent No.3 & 4 states that she has no objection to the prayer made in the application.

Taking into account the above facts & circumstances, the application is allowed and the documents enclosed with the application are permitted to be taken on record subject to just and legal exception including filing of affidavit/response to instant application by the non-applicant, if so desires. Application stands disposed of.

CWPOA No.1842 of 2019 and CWPOA No.1944 of 2019

List on 15.12.2025.

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

November 24, 2025
(meera)